## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 184.

#### Chapter 184.

Resolve in favor of Gowen Wilson.

Grant of land.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to Gowen Wilson a lot of land in township letter F, in the second range, west from the east line of the state, equal in quantity to lot number twenty-seven in said township, subject to the usual settling duties.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]

#### Chapter 185.

Resolve making appropriation for the repair and painting of the state arsenal in Portland.

\$150 appropri-

Resolved, That there is hereby appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars for the repair and painting of the state arsenal in Portland, to be expended under the direction of the adjutant general.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]

#### Chapter 186.

Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Agent required to set off a lot of land in the Indian township, to each of said tribe, on certain conditions, Resolved, That the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians is hereby authorized and required to set off by metes and bounds and by parallel lines, a lot of land in the Indian township, in the county of Washington, not exceeding one hundred acres, to each of said tribe who will actually reside on said lot with his family and improve the same as a farm; having reference in the location of said lot, to any improvements or possessions any of said tribe may have, and to the advantageous lotting out of the remainder of said township, and make return of said locations to the governor and council; and the governor with the advice of the council, is hereby authorized to make conveyance of said lot or lots to the person or persons performing said settling duties, conditioned that it shall be his so long as he or his lawful heirs shall reside thereon and improve the same.

Conveyance of said lots.

[Approved August 13, 1849.]